
Cambio™ Height Adjustable Desk Base 

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
DO NOT DISCARD: KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 
NE PAS JETER : CONSERVER POUR FUTURE RÉFÉRENCE.

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR. 
NO DESECHAR: GUARDAR PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA.
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ENGLISH
Cambio™ Height Adjustable Desk Base

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS/WARNING

PARTS PROVIDED (Note: Extra hardware may be included)

 WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – Read Before Using!

≤ 220 lbs

Maximum Weight Including Table Top

≤ 100 kg

Two people are required to move desk. Serious injury may occur. 

 
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.

 
walls and objects.

instructions in this manual. Failure to follow these instructions may result in equipment damage or 
personal injury. 
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Technical Data

Voltage 100-240V

Frequency

Wattage 200 Watts

A Crossbar x1
B Side Bracket x2
C Handset x1
D Base Foot x2
E 
F  Fixing Plate x1 

+ Phillips Head Screw x2 
G Control Box x1
H Power Cable

O Phillips Head Screw x2

Additional Tools Required
Phillips Screw Driver
Power Drill
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INSTALLATION OF BASE

A

B

M

M

STEP 1

Attaching side brackets

*Note: Make sure the crossbar and side brackets remain facing up 

during installation.

STEP 2

Adjust the position of the frame before attaching it to the table

Adjust the cross channels to their final lengths.

Hex
side of the cross channels.

pre-drilled holes on frame.

Hex key to re-tighten the 
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STEP 4
Assemble the feet

foot with the screw holes on the lifting column.

M6x16 

STEP 5
Assemble the fixing plate

either the right side or the left side.

*Note:  The arrow on the fixing plate indicates the direction of sliding in the control box. Follow the direction of the arrow to mount the control box in the next step. 

STEP 3
Assemble the lift columns

of the lifting columns facing inward. Make sure the mounting holes in the lifting 
columns completely align with the screw holes on the crossbar.

M6x10 Hex 
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**Note: The picture of the controller is for your reference only. Actual product may vary.

ASSEMBLING THE DESKTOP

 

G

21

STEP 6
Connecting cords

Turn over the desk frame with the crossbar facing up. At least two people are 
required when turning over the desk frame.

WARNING

 

*Note:  Please make sure the slot on the control box is facing upward. There is no corresponding 
relation between the two motor ports and the two lifting columns.

STEP 1
 the 12 

positions as shown.

C
H
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STEP 2

crossbar. Insert and tighten the 4 Phillips Head screws and spacers 
from below.

STEP 3

STEP 4

STEP 5

simply turn the pad to adjust the height to make the desk stable.

Tip: Use a bubble level to check if the desktop is even.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Upward  
movement

Downward  
movement

 
Screenlock Memory 

Timer

Display

1. GENERAL OPERATION

  Upward Movement  Downward Movement

POWER SAVING MODE - (10 MINUTES)

2. MEMORY SETTING

memory by pressing the corresponding button until the set height is reached. Press any button to cancel adjustment.

3. SCREEN LOCK/UNLOCK

 
Note: Please ensure the auto-lock function is ON. Refer to "PART 5 - Custom Programming Guide" and change the screen lock.

4. TIMER

5. CHANGING BETWEEN CM AND INCH

successfully switched back to cm.
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Error No. Description Solution Error No. Description Solution

Electrical problem
Disconnect power for  

Motor failure Reset the system

E02 Screw rod error Reset the system Desk run in wrong direction

E04 Digital controller connection error
Check the connection  

then reconnect the power
Weight overload Remove the items on the desktop

Collision avoidance system Release the button E21 No connection

Electrical problem Replace the control box Motor wire broken

Desktop inclines Reset the system E24 Hall wire broken

E11 No connection Short circuit

Abnormal current Replace the control box Desk run in wrong direction

Motor wire broken
Check then replace the motor cord 

E42 Memory function failure Replace the control box

E14 Hall wire broken
Check then replace the motor cord Sensor Failure of Collision  

Avoidance System
Replace the control box

Short circuit

6. RESET THE CONTROL UNIT
“  and “

not release the buttons until the process is complete.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING

Note:

reset and return to normal operation after approximately 20 minutes.

the current height displayed.

CUSTOM SETTINGS

For all of the below Custom Settings: 
 and 

 at any time. 
 
Custom Setting 1: Minimum & Maximum Height Settings 

 once and then press  or  to set desired minimum height. Press  

once and then press  or  to set desired maximum height. Press  to save:  

  Note: Default minimum height is 62cm (24.4") and the adjustable range is 62-118cm (24.4"-46.4"). Default maximum height is 128cm (50.4") and the  
  adjustable range is 72-128cm (28.3"-50.4").  
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FELLOWES CAMBIO™ HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE DESK BASE LIMITED WARRANTY 

for the time period as set forth below.

service during the warranty period on conditions otherwise covered by warranty.

by local law.

Custom Setting 2: Adjust the Anti-Collision Sensitivity 
 once and then press  or  to change the sensitivity level. Default sensitivity  

 once and then press  or  to change the sensitivity level. Default  
 

Custom Setting 3: Adjust the Desktop Tilt Sensitivity 
 once and then press  or  to change the sensitivity level. Default  

 

Custom Setting 4: Adjust to Display the Height With/Without Desktop 
 once and then press  or  to input desktop thickness. Press  

 

Custom Setting 5: Automatically Lock/Unlock Display 
 once and then press  or  to  

 

To reset the customized settings, press " ", " " and " " simultaneously for 5 seconds until the buzzer beeps. 
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FRANÇAIS
Base de station de travail à hauteur réglable de Cambio™

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ/AVERTISSEMENT

PIÈCES FOURNIES (Remarque : Il est possible que des pièces de quincaillerie supplémentaires soient incluses.)

≤ 220 lb

Poids maximum incluant le 

dessus de la station de travail

≤ 100 kg

Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour déplacer la station de 
travail. Il existe un risque de blessures graves. 

 
de tous les murs et objets environnants.

 
blessures graves.

non-respect de ces instructions pourrait causer des dommages matériels ou des blessures. 

uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
Données techniques

Tension 100-240 V

Fréquence

200 watts

A Barre transversale x1
B Support latéral x2
C Manivelle de réglage x1
D Pied de base x2
E Colonne de levage x2

 
 Vis à tête cruciforme x 2

O Vis à tête cruciforme x 2

Outils supplémentaires requis
Tournevis cruciforme
Perceuse électrique
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INSTALLATION DE LA BASE

A

B

M

M

ÉTAPE 1

Fixation des supports latéraux

ÉTAPE 2

Ajuster la position du cadre avant de le fixer à la table

Ajuster les canaux transversaux à leurs longueurs finales.

sur les trous prépercés du cadre.
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ÉTAPE 4
Assemblage du pied

avec les trous de vis de la colonne de levage.

M6x16 vis à tête hexagonales avec la clé hexagonale.

ÉTAPE 5
Assemblage de la plaque de fixation

ÉTAPE 3
Assemblage des colonnes de levage

les trous de vis de la barre transversale.

hexagonales M6x10

OU

I

E

M

F
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ASSEMBLAGE DE LA STATION DE TRAVAIL

ÉTAPE 6

Retourner le cadre de la station de travail avec la barre transversale vers le haut. Au 
moins deux personnes sont nécessaires pour retourner le cadre de la station de travail.

AVERTISSEMENT

ÉTAPE 1

sur les 12 e

 

G
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ÉTAPE 2

la barre transversale. Insérer et serrer les 4 vis cruciformes et les 
entretoises par le bas.

ÉTAPE 3
 

ÉTAPE 4
 

prise électrique.

ÉTAPE 5

de stabiliser la station de travail.

Conseil :  utiliser un niveau à bulle pour vérifier que la station de travail est 
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MODE D'EMPLOI

 

vers le haut

Mouvement  

vers le bas
 

Verrouillage 

 

Minuterie
Affichage

Voyant

1. FONCTIONNEMENT GÉNÉRAL

  Mouvement vers le haut  Mouvement vers le bas

  

MODE ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE - (10 MINUTES)

mode de fonctionnement.

2. CONFIGURATION DE LA MÉMOIRE
 

3. VERROUILLAGE/DÉVERROUILLAGE DE L'ÉCRAN

 
Remarque: veuillez vous assurer que la fonction de verrouillage automatique est activée. Consulter « PARTIE 5 - Guide de programmation personnalisée » 
et changer le verrouillage de l'écran.

4. MINUTERIE
 pour 

5. CHANGEMENT ENTRE CM OU POUCES

Mémoire 
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Description Solution Description Solution

secondes et reconnecter
Panne moteur

E02

E04
Erreur de connexion du Vérifier la connexion puis 

Surcharge de poids Retirer des éléments de la station de travail

E21 Pas de connexion

Fil moteur cassé

E24 Fil Hall cassé

E11 Pas de connexion Court-circuit

Courant anormal

Fil moteur cassé
Vérifier puis remplacer le cordon 

E42 Memory function failure

E14 Fil Hall cassé
Vérifier puis remplacer le cordon 

de collision

Court-circuit

6. RÉINITIALISATION DU CONTRÔLEUR

7. DÉPANNAGE :

Remarque :

Pour tous les paramètres personnalisés ci-dessous : 
 et 

 à tout moment. 
 
Paramètre personnalisé 1 : paramètres de hauteur minimale et maximale 

 ou  pour définir la hauteur minimale souhaitée. 

puis appuyer sur 
 ou 

   Remarque : la hauteur minimale par défaut est de 62 cm (24,4 po) et la plage de réglage est de 62 à 118 cm (de 24,4 po à 46,4 po). La hauteur maximale 
par défaut est de 128 cm (50,4 po) et la plage de réglage est de 72 à 128 cm (de 28,3 po à 50,4 po).  

PARAMÈTRES PERSONNALISÉS
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE LA BASE DE STATION DE TRAVAIL RÉGLABLE DE FELLOWES CAMBIO™ 

dans des conditions normalement sous garantie.

conditions pourraient être exigées par la loi locale.

Réglage personnalisé 2 : réglage de la sensibilité anti-collision 
 ou  

 ou 

 

Réglage personnalisé 3 : réglage de la sensibilité de l’inclinaison de la station de travail 
 ou 

 

Réglage personnalisé 4 : réglage de l'affichage de la hauteur avec/sans la station de travail 
 ou  pour saisir 

 

Réglage personnalisé 5 : verrouillage/déverrouillage automatique de l'affichage 
 ou  pour activer le 

 

Pour réinitialiser les paramètres personnalisés, appuyer simultanément sur «    », «    »  et «    » pendant 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que la 
sonnerie retentisse. 
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ESPAÑOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD/ADVERTENCIA

PIEZAS PROPORCIONADAS (Nota: Se puede incluir hardware adicional)

≤ 220 libras
≤ 100 kg

A Barra transversal x1

B Soporte lateral x2

D Pie de base x2

E Columna de elevación x2

F Placa de fijación x1 

G Caja de control x1

H Cable de alimentación

Herramientas adicionales requeridas

Destornillador Phillips

Taladro eléctrico

lesiones graves. 

a todas las paredes y objetos circundantes.

los cambios de altura y siga las instrucciones de enrutamiento de los cables que se indican en este manual. 

Datos técnicos

Voltaje 100-240 V

Frecuencia

Potencia 200 vatios
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INSTALACIÓN DE LA BASE

PASO 1

Colocación de los soportes laterales

* Nota: 
A

B

PASO 2

Ajuste los canales transversales a sus longitudes finales.

alineados con los orificios perforados previamente en el marco.

M

M
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PASO 4
Armar los pies

de montaje del pie con los orificios de los tornillos en la columna de elevación.

M6x16 con la llave hexagonal.

PASO 5
Montar la placa de fijación.

D

M
N

PASO 3
Montar las columnas de elevación.

orificios de montaje en las columnas de elevación estén completamente alineados 
con los orificios de los tornillos en la barra transversal.

M6x10
llave hexagonal.
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PASO 6
Cables de conexión

Gire el marco del escritorio con la barra transversal hacia arriba. Se requieren al 
menos dos personas para voltear el marco del escritorio.

 
lesiones corporales graves. 

 ADVERTENCIA

la caja de control.

la caja de control.

correspondiente entre los dos puertos del motor y las dos columnas de elevación.

MONTAR EL ESCRITORIO

PASO 1

 

G
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PASO 2

orificios de montaje en la barra transversal. Inserte y ajuste los 

PASO 3

un taladro.

 
los cables.

PASO 4

toma de corriente.

PASO 5

para hacer el escritorio estable.

Sugerencia: use un nivel de burbuja para verificar si el escritorio está nivelado.

S-B

O

1

2
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN

Movimiento  

ascendente 

Movimiento 

descendente

 

bloqueo de  

pantalla  
Memoria 

Minutero
Monitor

1. OPERACIÓN GENERAL

  Movimiento hacia arriba Movimiento hacia abajo

” o el “

MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGÍA (10 MINUTOS)

2. AJUSTE DE MEMORIA
“ ”. Se mostrará la letra “S-” “ ” “ ” o “ ” en los siguientes 

“ ” “ ” o “ ”

altura establecida. Pulse cualquier botón para cancelar el ajuste.

3. BLOQUEO/DESBLOQUEO DE LA PANTALLA
Para bloquear la pantalla: pulse “ ” “ --- ”
desbloquear la pantalla: pulse “ ”  
Nota: Asegúrese de que la función de bloqueo automático esté activada. Consulte “PARTE 5 - Guía de programación personalizada” y cambie el bloqueo de pantalla.

4. TEMPORIZADOR
“ “ “ ” varias veces para incrementar 

“
que se encuentra en el lado superior derecho del controlador. 

5. CÓMO CAMBIAR DE CM A PULGADAS Y VICEVERSA
“ ” durante 

 
“ ”
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Descripción Solución Descripción Solución

Problema eléctrico
Desconecte la alimentación durante 

Fallo del motor Restablecer el sistema

E02 Error de varilla roscada Restablecer el sistema El escritorio funciona en la dirección incorrecta

E04
Error de conexión del 

controlador digital
Compruebe la conexión y luego 

vuelva a conectar la alimentación
Sobrecarga de peso Retire los elementos del escritorio

Sistema anticolisiones Suelte el botón E21 Sin conexión

Problema eléctrico Reemplace la caja de control Cable del motor roto

Inclinación del escritorio Restablecer el sistema E24 Cable de recinto roto

E11 Sin conexión Cortocircuito

Corriente anormal Reemplace la caja de control El escritorio funciona en la dirección incorrecta

Cable del motor roto
Verifique y luego reemplace el cable 

E42 Fallo de la función de memoria Reemplace la caja de control

E14 Cable de recinto roto
Verifique y luego reemplace el cable 

Fallo del sensor del sistema anticolisiones Reemplace la caja de control

Cortocircuito

6. RESTABLECER LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL
“ ” y “ ” simultáneamente hasta que suene el timbre. El escritorio descenderá a la posición más baja y luego se 

elevará un poco. No suelte los botones hasta que se complete el proceso.

7. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Nota:

1.  Función de autoprotección: la unidad entrará en modo de protección si el sistema funciona por más de dos minutos con el mensaje “HOT”
de control. El sistema se reiniciará y volverá a funcionar con normalidad después de aproximadamente 20 minutos.

”

Para todas las configuraciones personalizadas siguientes: 
“ ” y “ ”

“ ” en cualquier momento. 
 
Configuración personalizada 1: Configuración de altura mínima y máxima 

“ ” “ ” o “ ” “ ” para 

“ ” “ ” “ ” o “ ” para establecer la altura máxima 
“ ”

   Nota: la altura mínima predeterminada es de 62 cm (24.4") y el rango ajustable es de 62-118 cm (24.4" - 46,4"). La altura máxima predeterminada es de 
128 cm (50.4") y el rango ajustable es de 72-128 cm (28.3" - 50.4").  

AJUSTES PERSONALIZADOS
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE LA BASE DE ESCRITORIO AJUSTABLE FELLOWES CAMBIO™  

“

Configuración personalizada 2: ajuste la sensibilidad del sistema anticolisiones 
“ ” “ ” “ ” o “ ” para cambiar el nivel de sensibilidad. 

“ ”
“ ” “ ” “ ” o “ ” para cambiar el nivel de 

“ ”  
 

Configuración personalizada 3: Ajuste la sensibilidad de inclinación del escritorio 
“ ” “ ” “ ” o “ ” para cambiar el nivel 

“ ”  
 

Configuración personalizada 4: Ajuste para mostrar la altura con / sin escritorio 
“ ” “ ” o “ ” “ ”

 

Configuración personalizada 5: bloqueo / desbloqueo automático de la pantalla 
“ ” “ ” “ ” o “ ”
“ ”  

Para restablecer la configuración personalizada, pulse “ ”, “ ” y “ ” simultáneamente durante 5 segundos hasta que el zumbador emita  
un pitido. 
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